IN RECOGNITION OF

THE GREATER HOLLYWOOD JAYCEES AND THE HOLLYWOOD JAYCEES HALL DAY

MAY 21, 2016

- WHEREAS: THE GREATER HOLLYWOOD JAYCEES AND THE HOLLYWOOD JAYCEES FOUNDATION WILL CELEBRATE THE 50TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE JAYCEES HALL ON MAY 21, 2016; AND
- WHEREAS: THE GREATER HOLLYWOOD JAYCEES HAS BEEN ON THE FOREFRONT OF COMMUNITY SERVICE, AS WELL AS PERSONAL AND PROFESSIONAL GROWTH; AND
- WHEREAS: THE GREATER HOLLYWOOD JAYCEES HAS MENTORED COUNTLESS LEADERS WHO HAVE CONTINUED ON TO PLAY PROMINENT ROLES LOCALLY AND IN THE STATE CAPITAL, ATTRIBUTING THEIR RESPECTIVE STARTS TO THE GREATER HOLLYWOOD JAYCEES; AND
- WHEREAS: OVER THE YEARS, THE GREATER HOLLYWOOD JAYCEES HAS PLAYED AN INSTRUMENTAL ROLE IN THE STARTING OF THE BROWARD COUNTY FAIR, AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF PERRY AIRPORT AS WELL AS SEVERAL LOCAL PARKS; AND
- WHEREAS: THE JAYCEES HALL HAS PROVIDED MEMBERS WITH A PLACE TO MEET AND PLAN PROJECTS FOR THE PAST FIFTY YEARS, INCLUDING THE PREPARATION OF THANKSGIVING BASKETS, CHILDREN BACK TO SCHOOL SUPPLIES, HOLIDAY CARE PACKAGES AND CELEBRATIONS FOR LOCAL ASSISTED LIVING FACILITIES; AND
- WHEREAS: MEMBER EFFORTS HAVE BENEFITTED COUNTLESS CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS, UNDERPRIVILEGED FAMILIES AND CHILDREN; AND
- WHEREAS: NUMEROUS EVENTS TO HONOR OUTSTANDING COMMUNITY CONTRIBUTORS, SUCH AS, LAW ENFORCEMENT, FIREFIGHTERS, EDUCATORS, STUDENTS GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS, PIONEERS AND CITIZENS ARE HELD AT THE GREATER HOLLYWOOD JAYCEES HALL; AND
- WHEREAS: JAYCEES HALL RENTALS HAVE PROVIDED MUCH-NEEDED SEED MONEY TO HELP GET LOCAL PROJECTS STARTED; AND
- WHEREAS: SEVERAL PAST PRESIDENTS AND THE CURRENT LEADERSHIP OF THE JAYCEES HAVE DEVELOPED A PLAN TO ADDRESS THE CHALLENGES FACING THE GREATER HOLLYWOOD JAYCEES, SUCH AS, THE DETERIORATION OF MAJOR BUILDING COMPONENTS AND A DECLINE IN MEMBERSHIP AND RENTALS; AND
- WHEREAS: THE 50TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION MARKS THE KICKOFF OF AN AMBITIOUS \$30,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT CAMPAIGN TO FUND PARKING LOT REPAVING AND STRIPING, FILL AND GRADING OF THE REAR AREA OF THE PROPERTY, AND RENOVATION OF THE BATHROOM AND KITCHEN; NOW
- THEREFORE: PETER BOBER, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AND THE HOLLYWOOD CITY COMMISSION, HEREBY PROCLAIM MAY 21, 2016 AS:

THE GREATER HOLLYWOOD JAYCEES AND THE HOLLYWOOD JAYCEES HALL DAY

IN HOLLYWOOD.

SIGNED THIS 21st DAY OF MAY 2016, AT HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

MAYOR PETER BOBER VICE MAYOR PETER D. HERNANDEZ COMMISSIONER PATRICIA ASSEFF COMMISSIONER TRACI L. CALLARI COMMISSIONER RICHARD BLATTNER COMMISSIONER KEVIN BIEDERMAN COMMISSIONER LINDA SHERWOOD